

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MARK MEADOWS,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 NANCY PELOSI, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

Case No. 1:21CV3217 (CJN)

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. TESTIMONIAL IMMUNITY PROTECTS FORMER CHIEF OF STAFF MEADOWS FROM CONGRESSIONAL COMPULSION TO TESTIFY ABOUT HIS WHITE HOUSE SERVICE.	9
A. Testimonial Immunity Is Squarely Rooted in the Separation of Powers and Is Directly at Issue in this Case.	10
B. The Congressional Defendants’ Post Hoc Litigation Effort to Narrow Their Inquiry Bolsters, Rather than Undermines, Mr. Meadows’s Claims.	16
II. THE SELECT COMMITTEE DID NOT HAVE A VALID LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE FOR THE SUBPOENAS.	20
III. THE SUBPOENAS WERE NOT VALIDLY ISSUED.	23
A. Select Committee’s failure to adhere to H. Res. 503 is legally cognizable.	23
B. The Select Committee’s subpoenas were not issued in compliance with H. Res. 503 due to failed composition.	27
C. The Select Committee’s subpoenas were not issued in compliance with H. Res. 503 due to lack of consultation with a ranking minority member.	28
IV. THE CONGRESSIONAL DEFENDANTS’ PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS ARE ALSO UNAVAILING.	32
A. The recent developments in the RNC litigation show that the Congressional Defendants’ rush to summary judgment in this case was misguided and unsupported.	32
B. The Congressional Defendants have not identified defects in Mr. Meadows’s statement of facts, and any material factual disputes would only support his still-pending Rule 56(d) motion.	33
C. The Congressional Defendants improperly use their reply to claim new grounds for seeking summary judgment.	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. Conroy</i> , 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Bloche v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2019).....	38
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	39
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	38
* <i>Christoffel v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949).....	2, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	14
<i>Comm. on Judiciary, U.S.H.R. v. McGahn</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Comm. on Judiciary, U.S.H.R. v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	12, 13, 23
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	22
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	38
<i>English v. Trump</i> 279 F. Supp. 3d 307, 323 (D.D.C. 2018).....	27
<i>Firth Sterling Steel Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 199 F. 353 (E.D. Pa. 1912).....	15
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	14
<i>In re Grove</i> , 180 F. 62 (3d Cir. 1910).....	15
<i>Kalka v. Hawk</i> , 215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	1

Liveright v. United States,
347 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....2, 24, 31

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135 (1927).....27

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....13

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....15

Nixon v. Sirica,
487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....12

Quinn v. United States,
349 U.S. 155 (1955).....21

Rangel v. Boehner
20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013).....26

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Pelosi,
No. 22-5123 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....6, 8, 21, 32, 33

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Pelosi,
No. 22cv659, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2022 WL 1294509 (D.D.C. May 1, 2022).....6, 16, 20, 32

Shelby Cnty., Alabama v. Holder,
43 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2014).....39

Shelton v. United States,
327 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....1, 24, 25, 26, 31

Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB,
206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....38

Smith-Haynie v. D.C.,
155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....39

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....11, 21, 22

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....22

Trump v. Thompson,
142 S. Ct. 680 (2022).....5, 11, 12

Trump v. Thompson,
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....3, 6, 15, 20

United States v. Ballin,
144 U.S. 1 (1892).....2

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....10, 11

United States v. Reynolds,
345 U.S. 1 (1953).....15

United States v. Rostenkowski,
59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....7, 26, 28

United States v. Smith,
286 U.S. 6 (1932).....2

Veg-Mix, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
832 F.2d 60135

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....21

* *Yellin v. United States*,
374 U.S. 109 (1963).....1, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31

Statutes

* H. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

167 Cong. Rec. H41 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 2021).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)8, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d).....8, 9, 33, 37

GOP H. Conf. R. 117th Cong. 14(e).....30

H. Rep. No. 114-887 (2016)30

*Hearing on S. 921 Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Senate
Comm. on the Judiciary, 85th Cong., 2d Sess., at 33–146 (1958) (statement of
Att’y Gen. Rogers)*.....10

Immunity of the Assistant to the President & Director of the Office of Political Strategy and Outreach from Congressional Subpoena,
38 Op. O.L.C 1 (2014)14

* *Immunity of the Director of the Office of Political Strategy & Outreach,*
38 Op. O.L.C. 5 (2014).....13, 18

LCvR 7(h)8

Letter from Elliot S. Berke, counsel for House Republican Leader Kevin
McCarthy, to Bennie G. Thompson, Chairman, Select Comm. to Investigate
the Jan. 6th Attack on the U.S. Capitol (May 27, 2022).....30

Notice of Hearing, Select Comm. to Investigate the Jan. 6th Attack on the U.S.
Capitol, 117th Cong. (June 2, 2022)7

*Presidential Department Descriptions, The White House: President Barack
Obama,*
<https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/participate/internships/departments#:~:text=The%20Office%20of%20Political%20Strategy,on%20behalf%20of%20the%20President> (last visited June 1, 2022)18

Press Release, Nancy Pelosi, Democratic Leader, U.S.H.R., *Pelosi Names
Democratic Members to House Select Committee on Benghazi* (May 21, 2014).....30, 31

R. Democratic Caucus 21(D)(1)(a), 117th Cong. (Jan. 14, 2021)30

Representative Charles B. Rangel, Congress.gov30

Representative Sander M. Levin, Congress.gov30

Testimonial Immunity Before Congress of the Former Counsel to the President,
O.L.C. slip op., at *4 (May 20, 2019).....16
